

No. 18-1368

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, PETITIONER

*v.*

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
IN OPPOSITION**

---

AROCLES AGUILAR  
CHRISTINE J. HAMMOND  
PAMELA NATALONI  
CHRISTOFER C. NOLAN  
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC  
UTILITIES COMMISSION  
*505 Van Ness Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102*

ALAN W. KORNBERG  
WALTER RIEMAN  
BRIAN S. HERMANN  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
MASHA G. HANSFORD  
STACIE M. FAHSEL  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7325  
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement .....	2
A. Background .....	3
B. Facts and procedural history .....	5
Argument.....	9
A. The decision below does not implicate a substantial federal question.....	10
B. The decision below does not conflict with any decision of this Court, a federal court of appeals, or a state court of last resort .....	13
C. This case does not present an important question of federal law that warrants the Court’s review.....	15
Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Albers v. Los Angeles County</i> , 398 P.2d 129 (Cal. 1965).....	3
<i>Barham v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 88 Cal. Rptr. 2d 424 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	4
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....	12
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	8, 13, 15
<i>Gay Law Students Association v. Pacific Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 595 P.2d 592 (Cal. 1979).....	4
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	12
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	14
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. South California Edison Co.</i> , 146 Cal. Rptr. 3d 568 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012) .....	4, 5

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	12
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> , 146 FERC ¶ 63,017, 2014 WL 713556 (Feb. 25, 2014).....	6
<i>Twentieth Century Insurance Co. v. Garamendi</i> , 878 P.2d 566 (Cal. 1994).....	8
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	13
Constitutions, statutes, and regulations	
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Const. Art. I, § 19 .....	3
Cal. Const. Art. XII, § 1.....	5
Cal. Const. Art. XII, § 2.....	5
Cal. Const. Art. XII, § 3.....	5
Cal. Const. Art. XII, § 4.....	5
Cal. Const. Art. XII, § 5.....	5
Cal. Const. Art. XII, § 6.....	5
28 U.S.C. 1257(a) .....	2
2018 Cal. Stat. ch. 626 .....	18
2019 Cal. Stat. ch. 79 .....	17
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 4205(a)(1).....	18
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 4205(c)(1).....	18
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451.....	3, 7, 8, 9
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451.1.....	18
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451.2(b).....	18
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451.2(c) .....	18
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 3284.....	17
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 3285.....	17
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 3292(h).....	18
Miscellaneous:	
Jennifer Capitolo et al., <i>Landmark Legislation Creates New Wildfire Fund and Overhauls California’s Approach to Catastrophic Wildfires</i> (July 15, 2019)	
< <a href="http://tinyurl.com/landmarklegislation">tinyurl.com/landmarklegislation</a> > .....	19

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Commission on Catastrophic Wildfire Cost & Recovery, <i>Final Report of the Commission on Catastrophic Wildfire Cost and Recovery</i> (June 17, 2019) < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/wildfirereport">tinyurl.com/wildfirereport</a> > .....	18
Office of Governor Gavin Newsom, <i>Governor, Senate President pro Tem and Speaker of the Assembly Statement on SB 901 Commission Report</i> (May 29, 2019) < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/newsomstatement">tinyurl.com/newsomstatement</a> > .....	19
San Diego Gas & Electric, <i>Media Statement on Draft Reports Issued by the Commission on Catastrophic Wildfire Cost and Recovery</i> (May 29, 2019) < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/sdgestatement">tinyurl.com/sdgestatement</a> > .....	19
Andrew C. Smith, <i>Sempra Says California Governor Coming Around on Utilities' Wildfire Liabilities</i> , S&P Global Market Intelligence (Feb. 26, 2019) < <a href="http://tinyurl.com/sempraceo">tinyurl.com/sempraceo</a> > .....	19
